MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

1969

Chapter 71

RESOLVE, Authorizing a Study of the Operational Aspects of the Superior and Supreme Courts.

Funds for study of Supreme Judicial and Superior Courts; appropriation. Resolved: That the sum of \$20,000 is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Judicial Council; and be it further

Resolved: That such sum be expended by the Judicial Council to defray the expenses of a study of the operational aspects of the Supreme Judicial and Superior Courts, particularly in the area of finances, facilities and personnel; and be it further

Resolved: That this appropriation shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until the purposes of this resolve have been completed; and be it further

Resolved: That the Judicial Council shall make a progress report to the 105th Legislature.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 72

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Charles A. Holden of Portland as Agent of Conservator of Casco Mercantile Trust Company.

Charles A. Holden; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated the sum of \$3,000 from the General Fund to Charles A. Holden of Portland for one year's salary as agent of Harry M. Verrill, Conservator of The Casco Mercantile Trust Company of Portland, in liquidating assets of the company and depositing with the State approximately \$65,000 which sum escheated to the State.

Effective October 1, 1969